

UNITED NATIONS GENERAL ASSEMBLY



Distr.

A/C.5/L.1071 26 November 1971

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Twenty-sixth session FIFTH COMMITTEE Agenda item 76

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1972

Headquarters accommodation: commemorative mural to the World Youth Assembly

Saudi Arabia: draft resolution

The General Assembly,

Considering that the World Youth Assembly held in commemoration of the twenty-fifth anniversary of the United Nations recognized the important role that youth should play in the world,

Taking into account that youth constitutes more than half the population ◆f the world,

Recognizing that the World Youth Assembly served a most useful purpose in bringing together the youth from almost all countries of the world irrespective of the political or ideological systems to which those countries belonged,

Noting that the World Youth Assembly paved the way for a better understanding amongst youth and that such understanding may contribute to efforts for bringing about peace, justice and progress in the world,

- 1. <u>Decides</u> that a mural be painted to commemorate the World Youth Assembly at the United Nations Headquarters in New York;
- 2. Decides that the cost of such a mural shall be financed from the surplus voluntary funds of the World Youth Assembly, within the maximum amount of \$10,000.